
Page 1 of 3


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2851

  ANSWERED ON 18/03/2025


PROGRESS OF DAY-NRLM IN ODISHA


2851. SHRI BAIJAYANT PANDA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the progress has been made under the DeenDayalAntyodayaYojana-National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) in Odisha;

(b) whether the said mission is effectively transforming the lives of the rural population in Odisha and if so, the details thereof along with the key performance indicators used to assess the progress of DAY-NRLM in Odisha; and

(c) whether the physical and financial progress of DAY-NRLM in Odisha is being regularly updated on the official portal, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a) The progress made under the DeenDayalAntyodayaYojana-National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) in Odisha is given in the Annexure.


(b) Yes, the said mission is effectively transforming the lives of the rural population in Odisha. The details of progress on the Key Performance Indicators of DAY-NRLM are mentioned in the Annexure.

(c) Yes, the physical and financial progress of DAY-NRLM in Odisha is being regularly updated on the following scheme portal

i) DAY-NRLM portal- https://nrlm.gov.in/ --- Fund Disbursement to CBOs through fund disbursement module, Payment of the projects through NRLM electronic Financial Management and Accounting System (eFMAS), Verification of bank account in Public Financial


Page 2 of 3


Management System (PFMS), Monthly Progress Reports entered, HR details of the Project Staff and Geographical details of State, District, Blocks, GPs & Villages.

ii) LoKoS- https://lokos.in/ -- Profiling of Self Help Group (SHG), Village Organisation (VO) & Cluster Level Federation (CLF), Capturing financial Transaction of SHG, VO & CLF and Capturing the income data of potential LakhpatiDidis.

iii) MKSP portal   https://mksp.gov.in/  -- information of Producers

Groups and Producers Company and Profiling of MahilaKishan.

*****
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Annexure

Annexurereferred to in reply to Part (a) & (b) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 2851 for answer on 18.03.2025 regarding Progress of DAY-NRLM in Odisha


S.No. Indicator

Cumulative

Achievement

as on 28th

February 2025

1.
No. of Blocks

314

2.   No. of women mobilized into SHGs (in

lakh)

57.75

3.
No. of SHGs promoted (in lakh)

5.51

4.
Amount of Loan Disbursed* (Rs. Crore)

47574.84

5.   Amount of Capitalization Support

(Revolving Fund + Community Investment

Fund) provided (Rs. Crore)

3531.11

6.   No. of MahilaKisans covered under Agro

Ecological Practices (AEP) interventions

(in Lakhs)

22.45

7.   No. of MahilaKisan having Agri-Nutri

Garden (in Lakhs)

15.92

8.   No. of Enterprises supported under SVEP

(in lakhs)

15043


*****

